



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC. CLASS C ) CONSOLIDATED  
RECLASSIFICATION LITIGATION ) C.A. No. 12286-VCL

**FACEBOOK, INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)  
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)  
Benjamin Z. Grossberg (Bar No. 5615)  
R. Garrett Rice (Bar No. 6242)  
100 South West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

June 12, 2018

*Attorneys for Defendant Facebook, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Facebook’s capital structure and historical performance .....	5
B. Mr. Zuckerberg proposes a reclassification, and the Special Committee secures concessions ensuring the collapse of the dual-class structure.....	7
C. The terms of the Reclassification.....	11
D. Facebook announces the Reclassification .....	13
E. The litigation .....	14
F. The market reacts adversely to the termination of the Reclassification .....	19
G. Plaintiffs’ Counsel seek a record fee .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE TERMINATION OF THE RECLASSIFICATION BENEFITTED STOCKHOLDERS .....	25
II. MR. SACKS’ OPINIONS ARE NOT THE PRODUCT OF A RELIABLE METHODOLOGY AND, AS A RESULT, ARE INADMISSIBLE.....	29
A. Mr. Sacks’ opinions are not the product of generally accepted methodologies .....	29
B. Mr. Sacks’ methodologies fail to account for all relevant factors.....	35
C. The “real-world evidence” confirms the unreliability of Mr. Sacks’ opinions .....	38
1. The market’s reaction to the announcement of the Reclassification is inconsistent with Mr. Sacks’ opinions .....	39
2. The market’s reaction to the termination of the Reclassification is inconsistent with Mr. Sacks’ opinions .....	40
3. The stockholder vote is inconsistent with Mr. Sacks’ opinions.....	44

4. Mr. Sacks’ disagreements with “real-world evidence” extend beyond his analysis of Facebook .....	46
III. EVEN IF MR. SACKS’ OPINIONS ARE ADMISSIBLE, <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> IS THE APPROPRIATE MEANS FOR DETERMINING PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S FEE .....	46
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUESTED FEE IS INCONSISTENT WITH PRIOR FEE AWARDS .....	52
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s requested award is inconsistent with their own authority .....	52
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s requested award would dwarf awards in other cases involving substantial monetary benefits .....	56
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s requested fee dwarfs awards in other cases that did not produce quantifiable monetary benefits .....	58
D. Saxena White should not receive \$1,609,091.30 in fees and expenses .....	59
E. Consistent with prior cases awarding fees on a <i>quantum meruit</i> basis, Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s fee should not exceed \$19,882,371.27 .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	53
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Consol. Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 769-VCS (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2011) .....	54
<i>In re Am. Real Estate Partners</i> , 1997 WL 770718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1997).....	25, 47-48, 51
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	53
<i>In re Anderson Clayton S’holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 97480 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1988).....	47
<i>In re Appraisal of Dole Food Co.</i> , 114 A.3d 541 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	39
<i>In re Barnes &amp; Noble Stockholder Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4813-CS (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2012) (Transcript) .....	53
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4173860 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2008).....	62
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006) .....	29, 30
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 342326 (Del. Ch. May 17, 1999).....	52
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	38-39
<i>City of Daytona Beach Police &amp; Fire Pension Fund v. Examworks Grp., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12481-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2017) (Transcript) .....	60
<i>In re Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7315-CS (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2013) (Transcript) .....	55, 56

<i>Cole v. Kershaw</i> , 2000 WL 1206672 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2000) .....	31
<i>In re Compellent Techs. Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6382523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011).....	5, 29, 38, 47
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Deaktor v. Fox Grocery Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1112 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	36
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	29
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	28
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) .....	46
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 94752 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 1988).....	48, 50
<i>In re Digex Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 18336-CC (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2001).....	55
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1992).....	52
<i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts S’holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990) .....	50
<i>In re Emerson Radio S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011) .....	38
<i>Feldman v. Donegal Grp., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18786-VCJ (Del. Ch. Aug 8, 2001) (Transcript) .....	46-47
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. First Interstate Bancorp v. Williamson</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000) .....	50, 60

<i>Friedman v. Baxter Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 2254 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 1986) .....	47
<i>In re Genentech, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3911-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2009) (Transcript).....	54
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 855 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) .....	39
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	60
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2006 WL 588041 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2006), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 922 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007).....	37, 38
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 922 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007) .....	38
<i>Lake Treasure Holdings, Ltd. v. Foundry Hill GP LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5192179 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2014) .....	30
<i>Loral Space &amp; Commc'ns, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009) .....	58
<i>In re Loral Space &amp; Commc'ns, Inc. Consol. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2808-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2008) (Transcript), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Loral Space &amp; Commc'ns, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009) .....	58
<i>La. State Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001).....	48, 49, 60
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999) .....	29-30
<i>In re Mosaic Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6228-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2011) (Transcript).....	62
<i>Off v. Ross</i> , 2009 WL 4725978 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2009).....	50

<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014) .....	62
<i>Robert M. Bass Grp., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 1989 WL 137936 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1989) .....	48
<i>Rovner v. Health-Chem Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 227908 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 1998).....	25, 60
<i>Saavedra v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 2014 WL 7338930 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014).....	37
<i>San Antonio Fire &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) .....	49, 50, 60, 62
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	52
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1998) .....	47, 51
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9612-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2011) (Transcript), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	53
<i>In re Telecorp PCS, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 19260-VCS (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2003) (Transcript) .....	55
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 67833 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 703 A.2d 645 (Del. 1997) .....	47
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2315943 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2018).....	41
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 2013 WL 5630992 (Del. Ch. Oct.14, 2013), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 94 A.3d 733 (Del. 2014).....	60

## **Rules**

Delaware Rule of Evidence 702 .....29, 30, 35, 37

## **Other Authorities**

Adam Entous, Elizabeth Dvoskin & Craig Timberg, <i>Obama Tried to Give Zuckerberg a Wake-Up Call Over Fake News on Facebook</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 24, 2017).....	41
Brad Stone, <i>Facebook Will Form 2 Classes of Stock</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 25, 2009).....	5
Bradford D. Jordan, Soohyung Kim, & Mark H. Liu, <i>Growth Opportunities, Short-Term Market Pressure, and Dual-Class Share Pressure</i> , 41 J. CORP. FIN. 304 (2016).....	32
Deepa Seetharaman & Byron Tau, <i>Russian-Bought Ads on Facebook Spur Lawmakers to Call for Tighter Rules</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 21, 2017).....	43
<i>Facebook May Be Facing an ‘Era of Accountability’</i> , AP BUS. NEWS (Sept. 19, 2017).....	42
<i>Facebook Said to be Cooperating with Probe</i> , BLOOMBERG (Sept. 17, 2017).....	42
Glass Lewis, <i>Proxy Paper, Facebook, Inc., 2016 Annual Meeting</i> .....	45
Jessica Vascellaro, <i>Facebook Holders Tighten Their Grip</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 25, 2009) .....	5
Matea Gold, <i>Did Facebook Ads Traced to a Russian Company Violate U.S. Election Law</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 7, 2017) .....	42
Natasha Bertrand, <i>Democrats Urge FEC to Regulate Online Political Ads Following Facebook’s Russia Bombshell</i> , BUS. INSIDER (Sept. 20, 2017).....	43
Ronald W. Masulis, Cong Wang & Fei Xie, <i>Agency Problems at Dual-Class Companies</i> , 64 J. FIN. 1697 (2009) .....	33



Ryan Grenoble, *Facebook to Turn Over Data After Begrudgingly Admitting Russians Used Platform to Influence Election*, HUFFINGTON POST (Sept. 21, 2017).....43

Sara Randazzo & Jacqueline Palank, *Legal Fees Cross New Mark: \$1,500 an Hour*, WALL ST. J. (Feb. 9, 2016)..... 61-62

Scott Shane & Mike Isaac, *Facebook to Turn Over Russian-Linked Ads to Congress*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 21, 2017) .....42
